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required in subdivision 2, clauses (—1—h 6%; and 9% and whether the membership travel 
operator uses a third—party travel agent or membership travel operator to make travel 
arrangements provided for in the contract. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 325G.51, is amended to read:‘ 

325G.51 PENALTIES; REMEDIES. 
A person who violates section sections 325G.5O or t_o 325G.505 is subject to the 

penalties and remedies provided in section 8.31. E relief provided subdivision 

is addition t_o remedies or penalties otherwise provided livfi 

Presented to the governor May 19, 2005 
Signed by the governor May 23, 2005, 11:15 a.m. 

CHAPTER 71-H.F.No. 128 
An act relating to civil actions; authorizing the recovery of attorney fees by fitneral 

providers in actions to recover costs of services; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota 
Statutes, chapter 149A. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [149A.98] RECOVERY OF ATTORNEY FEES. 
A funeral provider who prevails Q action £o_r _the_ recovery o_f fees for services 

provided under chapter may be awarded reasonable attorney fees incurred gig 
action, provided [hit % funeral prdvider otherwise complied with E requirements o_f E chapter connection with the provision o_f those services. 

Presented to the governor May 19, 2005 
Signed by the governor May 23, 2005, 11:20 a.m. 

CHAPTER 7 Z—S.F.No. 1296 
Anact relating to highways; allowing two—wa‘y operation of snowmobiles on either side of 

local road right-of-way when authorized by local road authorities; amending Minnesota Statutes 
2004, section 84.87, subdivision 1. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 84.87, subdivision 1, is amended to 

read: 
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Subdivision 1. OPERATION ON STREETS AND HIGHWAYS. (a) No person 
shall operate a snowmobile upon the roadway, shoulder, or inside bank or slope of any 
trunk, county state—aid, or county highway in this state and, in the case of a divided 
trunk or county highway, on the right—of-way between the opposing lanes of traffic, 
except as provided in sections 84.81 to 84.90. No person shall operate a snowmobile 
within the right—of-way of any trunk, county state-aid, or county highway between the 
hours of one-half hour after sunset ‘to one-half hour before sunrise, except on the 
right—hand side of such right—of-way .and in the same direction as the highway traffic 
on the nearest lane of the roadway adjacent thereto. No snowmobile shall be operated 
at any time within the right-of-way of any interstate highway or freeway within this 
state. 

(b) Notwithstanding any provision of paragraph (a) to the contrary; but: 
(1) under conditions prescribed by the commissioner of transportation, the 

comnu—'ssioner of transportation may allow two-way operation of snowmobiles on 
either side of the trunk highway right—of-way where the commissioner of transportation 
determines that two-way operation will not endanger users of the trunk highway or 
riders of the snowmobiles using the traili 

(2) under conditions prescribed by a local road authority as defined in section 
l60.0_2T subdivision 25, the road authcfity may allow two-way operation ofsnow;no- 
biles on either side otTt_he?ghTf-way of a strjeat or highway under the road_authority’s 
jun'_s-di—ctiW\‘)v_11<e—re.'th_e:_road authority_d_etermines that two-way o—pe1—'a1E)n will not 
endanger users o_f £e—street—o_r highway o_r riders o_f_E1-e snowmobiles using @'t_r2?1_'1—; 

(3) the commissioner of transportation under clause (1). and the local road 
authoii-tyfider clause (2) shal notify the commissioner of nEral?esoT1rc?1r1clWe- 
local law enforcement 2ug—encies responsifie for the streets E highways of the lo—ca_ti5E 
o_f tw<;v—vay snowmobile trails authorized unrefihis paragraph; El — —— 
@ two-way snowmobile trails authorized under paragraph shall E posted for two-way operation at the authorized locations. 8 

(c) A snowmobile may make a direct crossing of a street or highway at any hour 
of the day provided: 

(1) the crossing is made at an angle of approximately 90 degrees to the direction 
of the highway and at a place where no obstruction prevents a quick and safe crossing; 
and 

(2) the snowmobile is brought to a complete stop before crossing the shoulder or 
main traveled way of the highway; and 

(3) the driver yields the right-of—way to all oncoming traffic which constitutes an 
immediate hazard; and ' 

(4) in crossing a divided highway, the crossing is made only at an intersection of 
such highway with another public street or highway; and 

(5) if the crossing is made between the hours of one-half hour after sunset to 
one-half ‘hour before sunrise or in conditions of reduced visibility, only if both front 
and rear lights are on; and 
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(6) a snowmobile may be operated upon a bridge, other than a bridge that is part 
of the main traveled lanes of an interstate highway, when required for the purpose of 
avoiding obstructions to travel when no other method of avoidance is possible; 

provided the snowmobile is operated in the extreme right—hand lane, the entrance to the 
roadway is made within 100 feet of the bridge and the crossing is made without undue 
delay. 

((1) No snowmobile shall be operated upon a public street or highway unless it is 
equipped with at least one headlamp, one tail lamp, each of minimum candlepower as 
prescribed by rules of the commissioner, reflector material of a minimum area of 16 
square inches mounted on each side forward of the handle bars, and with brakes each 
of which shall conform to standards prescribed by rule of the commissioner pursuant 
to the authority vested in the commissioner by section 84.86, and each of which shall 
be subject to approval of the commissioner of public safety. 

(e) A snowmobile may be operated upon a public street or highway other than as 
provided by paragraph (c) in an emergency during the period of time when and at 
locations where snow upon the roadway renders travel by automobile impractical. 

(f) All provisions of chapters 169 and 169A shall apply to the operation of 
snowmobiles upon streets and highways, except for those relating to required 
equipment, and except those which by their nature have no application. Section 169.09 
applies to the operation of snowmobiles anywhere in the state or on the ice of any 
boundary water of the state. 

(g) Any sled, trailer, or other device being towed by a snowmobile must be 
equipped with reflective materials as required by mile of the commissioner. 

Presented to the governor May 19, 2005 
Signed by the governor May 23, 2005, 12:10 p.m. 

CHAPTER 73—S.F.No. 735 
An act relating to highways; designating the "Bradley Waage Memorial Bridge” and a 

Veterans Memorial Bridge; amending Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 161.14, by adding 
subdivisions. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 161.14, is amended by adding a 

subdivision to read: 

§_lJP_d_. BRADLEY WAAGE “BRAINERD BRAD” MEMORIAL 
BRIDGE. E bridge that is part of marked Trunk Highway 6 where it crosses over 
th_e narrows of I_._al<_e Rc$;\E1t_in_o1_'near the town of Outing in_ Cass Cobnty is nanefi 
a_nd designate-Z1 “Bradley Waag;1\E:rT1o?ial_l3El7gT:fT@m—1Iu?sior1—er—p_f-—tr2a_r1spo1ta— 
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